Jody Myrum has been a Trustee of Purposeful since its incorporation as a registered charity.

Outside of Purposeful, Jody works for the NoVo Foundation, a key funder of Purposeful, as

Director - Initiative to Advance Adolescent Girls' Rights. In 2018/19, Purposeful received total

grant income of £1,431,880 from the NoVo Foundation (2018: £742,363).

39

NOTE 16 – RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR ACCOUNTS

During 2019, the group reassessed the relationship between Purposeful in the UK and

Purposeful in Sierra Leone. Whilst separate legal entities, the governance structure of both

organisations, including a UK board of trustees which has control over the activities of the

Sierra Leone entity, constitutes a group for accounting purposes. We have therefore restated

the prior year comparative to include Purposeful in Sierra Leone as part of the group figures.

The following tables summarise the impact of incorporating Purposeful Sierra Leone on the

financial statements:

Balance Sheet  2018 2018 2018

  £'000 £'000 £'000

As Previously

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Fixed assets
Tangible assets   3 8 11
Total fixed assets  3 8 11
Current assets   -
Debtors   14 25 39
Cash at bank and in hand  917 414 1,331
Total current assets  931 439 1,370
Current Liabilities  27 16 43
Net current assets/(liabilities)  904 423 1,327
Total assets less current

liabilities  907 431 1,338
Total net assets or liabilities  907 431 1,338
Funds of the Charity   -
Restricted income funds  863 431 1,294
Total funds  907 431 1,338

Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities
 2018 2018 2018

 £'000 £'000 £'000
 Previously reported Adjustments As Restated

 Restricted Total Restricted Total Restricted Total
Resources expended
Expenditure on:
Charitable activities 1,066 1,160 (436) (436) 630 724
Total 1,066 1,160 (436) (436) 630 724
Net (expenditure)/ income (320) (412) 436 436 116 24
Other recognised Gains /

(Losses)
Exchange differences on

translation - - (4) (4) (4) (4)
Net movement in funds (320) (412) 432 610 112 198

Reconciliation of funds:
Total funds brought forward 1,184 1,320 (2) (2) 1,182 1,318
Total funds carried forward  864 907 430 431 1,294 1,338

40

NOTE 17 – ANALYSIS OF NET ASSETS BY FUND

 Consolidated Group   Parent Charity

Unrestricted

Funds
Restricted

Funds Total
Unrestricted

Funds
Restricted

Funds Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000
As at 31 August 2019
Fixed Assets 7 24 31  7 10 17

Current Assets 51 2,011 2,062  51 1,868 1,919

Current Liabilities (9) (124) (133)  (9) (66) (75)

Non Current Liabilities - (1) (1)  - - -

Total Net Assets 49 1,910 1,959  49 1,812 1,861

As at 31 August 2018
Fixed Assets 1 10 11  1 2 3

Current Assets 49 1,321 1,370  48 883 931

Current Liabilities (6) (36) (42)  (6) (21) (27)

Total Net Assets 44 1,294 1,338  43 864 907

NOTE 18 – SUBSIDIARY PERFORMANCE

The Board of Purposeful Productions has effective control over Purposeful Productions Sierra

Leone, a Non-Governmental Organisation, limited by guarantee in Sierra Leone. Summary

financial information for Purposeful Sierra Leone is as follows (detailed information is given in

the full financial statements of Purposeful Productions Sierra Leone):

   2019 2018

   £'000 £'000
Statement of Income and Expenses
Income   272 516
Expenditure   (604) (83)
Surplus / (Deficit)   (332) 433

Balance Sheet as at 31 August 2019